PORT EVERGLADES TARIFF NO. 12

Item No. 1018-Pollutant spill cleanup.

Issue No. 1

Effective Date: October 1, 2006

In the event of a pollutant spill onto the property or into the waterways at Port Everglades, the party(s) responsible for the spill shall take immediate actions to cleanup the spill. Cleanup is to be accomplished in the shortest time possible, using industry approved methods, so as to limit, in every way possible, damage to the environment.

In any instance where it is determined by the Port Everglades Department that cleanup efforts are not being undertaken in a timely and/or adequate manner by the responsible party(s), the Port Everglades Department may order resources, as necessary, to commence and complete the pollutant spill cleanup. In such cases, the full cost of the cleanup plus an administrative fee of 15% will be charged to the responsible party(s). In instances where a vessel is a responsible party, full payment of the cleanup costs, including the administrative fee, must be paid by the franchised agent or vessel representative before the vessel will be permitted to sail from Port Everglades. In instances where a vessel is prohibited from sailing due to failure to pay cleanup costs as prescribed by this Item, dockage charges will continue to be applied until such time as the vessel sails from Port Everglades.